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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, the 9th December, 1965/the

181/i Agrahayana, 1887 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*717. [The questioner (SHRI ABDUL
GHANI) was absent. For answer, vide cols.
4402-03 infra.]
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1[IMPORT OF X-RAY PLATES

*718. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to stare:

(a) whether Government have imposed any restrictions on the import of X-ray plates from abroad, if so, what are the details thereof and for what reasons the same have been imposed; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that as a result of the restrictions referred to in part (a) above, X-ray plates are now being sold in black market at a high cost which has caused resentment among the doctors ?]

ff J English translation.
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) In view of the extremely difficult foreign exchange position, the quota of established importers has, no doubt, been reduced to 50 per cent during the current period as compared to 75 per cent during the last period, but the quantum of imports will not be affected materially as the cut has been offset by additional imports from Rupee area.

(b) No, Sir.
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SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAL: la sview of the fact that we have to depend upon the import of X-ray plates, has the Government any plan to manufacture X-ray plates in this country and, if so, what is that plan ?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH : The Ootacamund plant which has been established with the French collaboration has also got collaboration for X-ray films but it is a very highly changing technology of most modern order. So, I am afraid that the modern X-ray films which are of an extremely sensitive character may take many years to be wholly made in this country.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Is it a fact that cosmetics and lipsticks were allowed to be imported to the tune of Rs. 2 crores last year and, if so, why are the X-ray plates | not being
imported ?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Never allowed.
It is wrong.

SHRI S. SUPAKAR: May I know if the Ministry of Commerce has any say in the equitable distribution of X-ray plates in the different States of India ?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: The Ministry has full say and more than that the Health Ministry is the overlord. They decide which State requires what—in consultation with the Director-General of Health Services of the State concerned. I would, Sir, request all the hon. Members that since this is a very vital human sub-
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to Questions 4364
ject if anybody finds any shortage of X-ray films, 1 will be personally grateful to him if he passes on that information to me.

SOVIET COLLABORATIONWITH N.C.D.C.

*719. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINALIL
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES" be pleased to state: cJ

(a) whether a delegation from the U.S.S.R. arrived recently in India to discuss Soviet collaboration with National Coal Development Corporation; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard
N

T*E DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
P. C. SETHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The delegation's report has not yet been, received.

DEPOSIT OF MONEY IN CENTRAL BANK OF
INDIA BY RUBBER BOARD

*720. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Rubber Board has been keeping a large portion of its money in the Central Bank of India for the past several years;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Finance Ministry have given clear instructions that Government money is to be kept only in the State Bank of India or in any of its subsidiary Banks or in the Treasury; and

(c) if replies to parts (a) and (b) are in the affirmative, what were the reasons for the Rubber Board to violate the instructions of the Finance Ministry ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) to (c) The Rubber
Board does not keep with any private bank the moneys released fo it from the (Consolidated Fund of India out of the cess collections. It has, however, been permitted, as a temporary measure to keep in

